

ESTTA Tracking number: **ESTTA1205499**

Filing date: **04/27/2022**

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding no.	91251836
Party	Plaintiff Belay Mortgage Group, Inc.
Correspondence address	TIM BILLICK TBILLICK LAW PLLC 6001ST AVE SEATTLE, WA 98104 UNITED STATES Primary email: tim@tbillicklaw.com 206-494-0020
Submission	Brief on Merits for Plaintiff
Filer's name	Tim Billick
Filer's email	tim@tbillicklaw.com
Signature	/Tim Billick/
Date	04/27/2022
Attachments	Belay 91251836 Belay Trial Brief Final.pdf(256275 bytes)

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE
TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

In the matter of Trademark)	
Serial No. 88311073)	
Mark: BELAY BANK)	
Filed: February 21, 2019)	
<hr/>)	
Belay Mortgage Group, Inc.)	Opposition No. 91251836
Opposer,)	
v.)	
FB Corporation)	
Applicant.)	
)	

OPPOSER’S TRIAL BRIEF

Opposer Belay Mortgage Group (“Belay” or “Opposer”), by and through its attorneys, files this Trial Brief in support of its Notice of Opposition and hereby moves the Trademark Trial and Appeal Board (the “Board”) to refuse registration of Applicant FB Corporation’s (“Applicant”) pending application Serial No. 88/311,073 for registration of the mark BELAY BANK (“Applicant’s Mark”) because there is a likelihood of confusion between Applicant’s Mark and Belay’s Mark, BELAY MORTGAGE GROUP, in which Opposer has had common law rights beginning at least from April 1, 2018.

The Board has already rejected Applicant’s virtually identical BELAY FINANCIAL mark, in Opposition No. 91251959. (22 TTABVUE). The facts and law in both opposition proceedings are essentially the same – and Opposer respectfully

Table of Contents

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 4

II. RECITATION OF FACTS..... 5

A. Summary of the Parties’ Marks and Services..... 5

B. Use and Promotion of the BELAY MORTGAGE GROUP mark by Opposer..... 6

C. Applicant’s BELAY BANK Mark..... 8

D. The Board’s Decision Regarding Applicant’s BELAY FINANCIAL Mark..... 8

III. ARGUMENT..... 10

A. Belay Has Standing to Bring this Opposition and Has Priority. 10

B. Judicial Notice of the Board’s Decision in the Related ‘959 Opposition Is Appropriate. 11

C. Belay Has Alleged a Valid Ground for Denial of Registration of Applicant’s Mark... 11

1. DuPont Factor – Similarity of the Parties’ Marks.....13

2. DuPont Factor – Relatedness of the Services Offered Under the Parties’ Marks.....15

3. DuPont Factor – Channels of Trade16

4. DuPont Factor – The Parties Are Likely to Market Their Services to the Same Classes of Consumers.....17

5. DuPont Factor – The Increasingly Widespread Use of Opposer’s BELAY MORTGAGE GROUP Mark Increases the Likelihood of Confusion with Applicant’s BELAY BANK Mark.18

6. DuPont Factors Related to Actual Confusion.....19

7. Opposer’s Prior Rights in its BELAY MORTGAGE GROUP Mark.....20

IV. CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

B.V.D. Licensing Corporation v. Rodriguez, 83 USPQ2d 1500, 1507 (TTAB 2007)17, 18

Baseball Am., Inc. v. Powerplay Sports, Ltd., 71 USPQ2d 1884 (TTAB 2004)10

Benjamin J. Giersch v. Scripps Networks, Inc., 90 U.S.P.Q.2d 1020 (T.T.A.B. 2009).....10, 13

<i>Carlisle Chemical Works, Inc. v. Hardman & Holden, Ltd.</i> , 434 F.2d 1403, 168 USPQ 110 (CCPA 1970).....	20
<i>Cerveceria Centroamericana S.A. v. Cerveceria India, Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 1021, 13 USPQ2d 1307, 1309 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Dassler KG v. Roller Derby Skate Corp.</i> , 206 USPQ 255 (TTAB 1980).....	13
<i>Exec. Coach Builders, Inc. v. SPV Coach Co.</i> , 123 U.S.P.Q.2d 1175, 1184 (TTAB 2017).....	13
<i>Giant Food, Inc. v. Nation’s Foodservice, Inc.</i> , 710 F.2d 1565 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Grandpa Pidgeon’s of Missouri, Inc. v. Borgsmiller</i> , 477 F.2d 586, 177 USPQ 573 (CCPA 1973).....	13
<i>Hydro-Dynamics Inc. v. George Putnam & Company Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 1470, 1 USPQ2d 1772, 1773 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>In re Dixie Rests., Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 1405, 41 U.S.P.Q.2d 1531, 1533-34 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>In re E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 476 F.2d 1357, 1361 (CCPA 1973).....	12, 15
<i>In re Integrated Embedded</i> , 120 U.S.P.Q.2d 1504, 1513 (TTAB 2016).....	13
<i>In re International Telephone and Telegraph Corp.</i> , 197 USPQ 910, 911 (TTAB 1978).....	16
<i>In re Majestic Drilling Co., Inc.</i> , 315 F.3d 1311, 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>In re Nat’l Data Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 1056, 224 U.S.P.Q. 749, 752 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>In re Peregrina Ltd.</i> , 86 USPQ2d 1645, 1647 (TTAB 2008).....	14
<i>In Re SL&E Training Stable, Inc.</i> , 88 USPQ2d 1216, 1219 (TTAB 2008).....	14
<i>J&J Snack Foods Corp. v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 932 F.2d 1460, 18 USPQ2d 1889, 1892 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Kangol Ltd. v. KangaROOS U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 161, 23 USPQ2d 1945, 1946 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Lipton Industries, Inc. v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 670 F.2d 1024, 213 USPQ 185, 187 (CCPA 1982).....	10
<i>Motion Picture Association of America, Inc. v. Respect Sportswear, Inc.</i> , 83 USPQ2d 1555, 1564 (TTAB 2007).....	19
<i>Octocom Systems, Inc. v. Houston Computer Services, Inc.</i> , 918 F.2d 937, 16 USPQ2d 1783, 1788 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Olde Tyme Foods, Inc. v. Roundy’s, Inc.</i>	12
<i>Packard Press, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 56 USPQ2d 1351, 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Palm Bay Imps., Inc. v. Veuve Clicquot Ponsardin Maison Fondee En 1772</i> , 73 USPQ2d 1689, 1691 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Powermatics, Inc. v. Global Roofing Prods. Co.</i> , 341 F.2d 127, 144 U.S.P.Q. 430, 432 (CCPA 1965).....	12
<i>Presto Prods., Inc. v. Nice-Pak Prods., Inc.</i> , 9 U.S.P.Q.2d 1895, 1897 (TTAB 1988).....	14
<i>Recot, Inc. v. M.C. Becton</i> , 54 USPQ2d 1894, 1897 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Ritchie v. Simpson</i> , 170 F.3d 1092, 50 USQP2d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Specialty Brands, Inc. v. Coffee Bean Distributors, Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 669, 671 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Spoons Restaurants, Inc. v. Morrison, Inc.</i> , 23 USPQ2d 1735 (TTAB 1991).....	13
<i>Time Warner Entm’t Co. v. Jones</i> , 65 USPQ2d 1650, 1661 (TTAB 2002).....	16
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Charles O’Rourke</i> , 92 USPQ2d 1042, 1047 (TTAB 2009).....	5
<i>Uncle Ben’s, Inc. v. Stubenberg International, Inc.</i> , 47 USPQ2d 1310, 1313 (TTAB 1998).....	19
<i>Weiss Associates, Inc. v. HRL Associates, Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 1546, 14 USPQ2d 1840 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	19

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1052(d).....	2, 5, 9
15 U.S.C. §1064.....	10

RULES

TBMP 704.03.....	5
TBMP 704.12(a).....	11
TBMP 704.12(d).....	11
